or (iii) if none, to the executor or administrator of 
the estate of the survivor; or (iv) to any other person or legal entity legally entitled 
to collect money due to the deceased survivor.

Burial Allowance. Upon the death of every retired Member, the 
sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) shall be paid to one (1) 
and only one (1) person or legal entity as the retired Member shall have 
nominated by written designation, duly executed and filed with the Board of 
Administration; or to the surviving spouse or Domestic Partner of such deceased